



February 2017

**Freedom of Information Request Reference N<sup>o</sup>: FOI 000494/17**

I write in connection with your request for information received by the Norfolk Constabulary on the 16<sup>th</sup> January 2017 in which you sought access to the following information:

I am submitting a Freedom of Information request relating to disclosure of details on Hate Crimes recorded by Police in Norfolk during the period of April 2016 to Dec 2016 inclusive.

- 1 Total number of race hate crimes recorded by police for the census period stated
- 2 In relation to Q1. please provide a breakdown by calendar month
- 3 Details of number of race hate crimes where the victim's identity was recorded and/or ethnic identity was recorded or not specified. A breakdown by sex.
- 4 Total number of religious hate crimes recorded by police for the census period and a breakdown by calendar month
- 5 Total number of religious hate crimes reported, please provide details of the number of religious hate crimes where victims religious identity was recorded and those where religious identity was not specified or not recorded. Please include a breakdown by sex: male/female.

Norfolk Constabulary holds information relevant to your request.

**Response to your Request**

Norfolk Constabulary has located the following information as relevant to your request.

Q1 The Constabulary has recorded a total of 223 race hate crimes during the period requested.

Q2

Hate Crime - Racial	
Months	Total
April	28
May	24
June	33
July	32
August	23
September	21
October	22
November	18

December	22
<b>Grand Total</b>	<b>223</b>

Q3

<b>Hate Crime - Racial</b>	
<b>Gender/Ethnicity</b>	<b>Total</b>
<b>Female</b>	<b>80</b>
White	21
Dark European	4
African Caribbean	17
Asian	7
Oriental	2
Arab	1
Other	0
Unknown	28
<b>Male</b>	<b>114</b>
White	29
Dark European	6
African Caribbean	25
Asian	11
Oriental	3
Arab	9
Other	0
Unknown	31
<b>Not Recorded</b>	<b>29</b>
White	0
Dark European	0
African Caribbean	1
Asian	1
Oriental	0
Arab	0
Other	0
Unknown	27
<b>Grand Total</b>	<b>223</b>

Q4

<b>Hate Crime - Religion</b>	
<b>Months</b>	<b>Total</b>
April	1
May	1
June	0
July	3
August	3

September	2
October	1
November	2
December	1
<b>Grand Total</b>	<b>14</b>

Q5

<b>Hate Crime - Religion</b>	
<b>Gender</b>	<b>Total</b>
Female	3
Male	7
Not Recorded	4

None of the victim religion fields have been completed.

Please note, this information has been extracted from the Constabulary's Athena crime system, which was introduced in October 2015. The information provided is subject to change as processes are amended to ensure accurate and precise crime recording.